
Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-0013 Name: Joint resolution authorizing a contract with Aramark
Corporation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, in the
estimated amount of $852,053 per year for inmate
food services

Status:Type: resolution Passed

File created: In control:12/26/2018 Law & Judicial Committee

On agenda: Final action: 1/15/2019

Title: Joint resolution authorizing a contract with Aramark Corporation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, in the
estimated amount of $852,053 per year for inmate food services.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 18134 RFP Inmate Food and County Cafe final.pdf, 2. 18135 Inmate Food Award Information, 3.
Aramark DRAFT Agreement 18134

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedLake County Board1/15/2019 1 Pass

recommended for adoption to the regular
agenda

Financial & Administrative
Committee

1/10/2019 1 Pass

approved and referred on to the Financial
and Administrative Committee

Law & Judicial Committee1/8/2019 1 Pass

Joint resolution authorizing a contract with Aramark Corporation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, in the
estimated amount of $852,053 per year for inmate food services.

· The current contract for food services for the Adult Correctional Facility and Community Based
Corrections Center expired on December 31, 2018.

· A Request for Proposal (RFP), which was sent to 10 vendors for the provision of both inmate food
services and the operation of the County café and coffee kiosk, resulted in the receipt of three
proposals, one of which was deemed unresponsive.

· Based on the criteria set forth in the RFP, the proposal submitted by Aramark, who is the current
provider for the jail kitchen, is the most favorable for the County.

· As part of its proposal Aramark identified the need to hire additional staff to provide the service to
supplement the sentenced inmate workers, which has not provided a consistent labor source, which
resulted in an increased cost per inmate meal.

· The cost of $1.149 per inmate meal provides three daily meals to each inmate and will provide staffing
for the jail kitchen.

· The contract authorizes a two-year agreement with three additional one-year renewal options that will
cost the County an estimated annual amount of $852,053.

· The funding for this contact was appropriated and included in the Sheriff’s Office Fiscal Year 2019
Budget.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 5-102 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, proposals
were called for by publication for Inmate Food Services and County Café; and

Lake County Illinois Printed on 5/4/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-0013, Version: 1

WHEREAS, subsequent to said publication, request for proposals were extended to 10 vendors; and

WHEREAS, sealed proposals were received from three vendors, one of which was deemed
unresponsive, and opened in the County Building, Waukegan, Illinois, on August 23, 2018 at 2:00
p.m.; and

WHEREAS, based on the criteria set forth in the Request for Proposals, an Evaluation Committee
selected the proposal submitted by Aramark Corporation for Inmate Food Services to be in the best
interest of Lake County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that
Purchasing Agent is authorized to enter into a contract with Aramark Corporation, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, in the estimated annual amount of $852,053 for Inmate Food Services, charging the
costs to account number 101-3007010-61080.

DATED, at Waukegan, Illinois, January 15, 2019.

Lake County Illinois Printed on 5/4/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

